
I lomc oJ ¡l,¿-nølat¡n Riw Natíoml Wìldlife RStge

RESOLUTTON 2014-066

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN A CONTRACT AMENDMENT TO THE
TNTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (rGA) W|TH METRO AND WASHTNGTON COUNTY REGARDTNG

A JOINT INDUSTRIAL SITE READINESS AND PLANNING GRANT BENEFITING SHERWOOD'S
TONQUIN EMPLOYMENT AREA (TEA)

WHEREAS, Metro has established a Construction Excise Tax (CET) which imposes an excise tax throughout
the Metro region to help fund regional and local planning necessary to make land ready for development after
inclusion in the Urban Growth Boundary; and

WHEREAS, Washington County and the City of Shenvood each applied for separate Community Planning
and Development Grants from Metro to conduct industrial site assessments and planning; and

WHEREAS, Metro awarded Washington County and Sherwood the requested grants on the condition that
they be combined and reduced the amount funded from $371,455 as requested to the funded amount of
$255,000; and

WHEREAS, Washington County and Shenryood collaboratively created a combined scope of work and budget
that could be accomplished with the funds available and generally achieved the scope originally conceived of
for the two separate project proposals; and,

WHEREAS, Council authorized an IGA formalizing the three parties commitments and responsibilities based
on that original scope; and

WHEREAS, Metro determined additional funds were available to fully fund the project allowing additionalwork
to be completed consistent with the original application submittal; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the IGA is necessary to document the additional scope, commitment, and
responsibilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section l. The Sherwood City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to sign the amendment to the
lGA, attached as Exhibit 1.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption

Duly passed by the City Council this 21"t day of October 2014.

Attest:

4

urphy, MMC, City

Resolution 2014-066
October 21,2014
Page 1 of 1, with Exhibit 1 (21 pgs)

lMiddleton, ayor



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21, 2014, Page 1 of 21

Contract uo: ß Cé ,(-û 4o

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1

This amendment is made and entered into by and between, Metro ("Metro") , the City of Sherwood
("City"), and Washington County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon ("County").

Tlús anrendment modifics that certain contract between the partics, thc original conhact numbcr
being BCC 14-0577.

The contract is amended as follows:

The City, County and Metro signed an IGA for a $255,000 Metro Construction Excise Tax
(CET) grant for Industrial Site Planning. Metro has agreed to fund the project with an

additional $116,455, for a total of $371,455. The existing agreement will be amended to
include the full amount. The County is the primary fiscal agent for this grant. Under the
previous IGA, the County agreed to fund the City's project work in the amount o1$,25,446.
With the additional funds, this will be increased to $34,446.

Effective Date of Amendment: Septembcr 2,2014, or upon final signature, whichever is later

All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in full force and effect.

METRO:

Signature Printed Name

Date Title

TelephoneNumber Email

CITY OF SHERWOOD:

Signature Printed Name

Date Title

Telephone Number Email

Revised l/12



F¡esolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21, 20'14, Page 2 of 21

V/ASHINGTON COUNTY:

A¡tdyDuyck
PrintedName

trlioÊ,oqn Boord of Coúmlsdoaaw

Dato

APPBOVED WÀSHINGTON COUÑII
/ BOÃBD OF COMMISSIONERÍ¡

MTNIITE oBDEB { ,-,,klAZ-&,*

rl



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit I
October 21, 2014, Page 3 of 21

600 NÊ Grand Ave,

Por tland, OR 97232-27 36

www.oregonmetro,gov

Ð Metro I twaP.¡ng a gredt place

RE:

August 4,zOL+

Erin Wardell
Senior Planner
Depl. ofLand Use and Transportation
Washington.County
155 North FirstAvenue, Suite 350 .

Hillsboro, OP.97L2+

Amendment to Washíngton County and City of Sherwood Industrial Site Planning proiect
Milestone Deliverables and Due Dates to Implement FuII Fundíng of Project (Amendment #7):
Con¿ract#932776

Dear Ms- Wardell:

Metro received your e-mail dated fuly 1L,Z0L4 accepting the $1-16,455 in additional funding the Metro
Council approved to fully fund your Industrial Site Planning project (Resolution No. L4-4542J. Your e-mail
and attachments explained the proposed changes in your scope of work and additional outcomes expected

as resuìt of the increase in your project funding.

0ur éxisting IGA for this project maybe amended by mutual agreement between Metro, WashÍngton

Counfy and the City of Sherwood. Metro agrees with your proposed changes to the deliverables due dates

and grant payments reflected in your revised Exhibit A which correspond with the additional funding
Metro has agreed to provide.

I arn also aware that you, Gerry Uba and Ted Reid discussed the changes in your scope of work, budget and

outcomesasaresultoftheincreaseinyourprojectfunding. Itismyunderstandingthatfuìtyfundingyour'
project wiìl allow the County and City to do the following as reflected in Exhibit A to the IGA:

. Increase siLe assessments from 11 to 15 large lot industriaì sites in the county

. Develop strategy lor roadway and utility infrastructure and evaluation of wetlands and habitat
impactand mitigation

. Identiff an implementation strategy for the City of Tualatin SW Concept Plan area and integrate
with greater Tonquin Employment Area

. Develop infrastructure stratery for the Sherwood Study area and integrate with greater.

Tonquin Employment Area
. Acquire consultantsupport for outreach

This respoúse and attached revisions to Exhibit A as well as your request to Metro [enclosed) demonstrate
agreement between the parties to amend the existing IGA between Metro and Washington CounEy and the

City of Sherwood to reflect the changes shown on Exhibit A.

Itrinted on rccycled-cortuttl þ4peE



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

Obtober 21, 2014, Page 4 o1 21

Exhibit A
(Revised: Per Metro Council Resolution No. 14-4542)

IGA for Community PlannÍng and Development Grants funded with CET
Washington County and City of Sherwood - Industrial Site Planning

Milestone and Deliverables Schedule for Release of Funds

Page I - 2013 CPD GRANT IGA - Metro - Washington County Industrial Site Planning
August 1,2014

Date Due* Grant payment
to the County

County payment
to the Citv

Milestone Deliverable

September 5,

20r4
s25,446 $3,000I Execution of CET Grant IGA

October 31,
20r4

$98,0002 Consultants prepare draft site
assessments report for 15 sites,
increased from 11 sites in the initial
grant award.
a) Consultant analyzes site constraints

and mitigation costs
b) Consultant drafts site constraints and

mitigation costs report
c) Consultant prepares industry focus

and draft development concepts for
each site

d) Project partners review draft site
concepts, constraints, and mitigation
reports

January 31,
2015

$76,0003 Final site assessments prepared for 15

sites.
a) Project partners review final site

assessment products and release for
distribution

b) Final assessments added to project
website

c) Power point presentation prepared
for outreach to city councils/county
commissioners, and other community
groups like the Westside Econornic
Alliance

$3s,000February 28,
2015

4. Final site assessment results presented
by resolution to the Washington
County Board of Commissioners for
acceptance.
This phase includes presenting the results
to the board of commissioners and to the
respective city councils. Consultants and
project partners will team up for
presentations.



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21, 2014, Page 5 ot 21

5 $82,000Develop a market¡ng prospectus and
im plementation strategy fo r
infrastructure im provements, ând
marketing materials for the Sherwood
Study Area, which include:

a) A specific strategy to promote the
site

b) Detailed shategy for roadway and
utility infrastructure and evaluation
of wetland and habitat impact and
estimated mitigation costs

c) An implementation plan with
recommendations on the
prioritization of investments and
identifi cation of strategic
opportunities for near-and
intermed iate-term successes

d) A marketing plan that will include:

o Recommendations for
targeted outreach to site
selectors and consultants in
industry sectors

o Steps for awareness building
of site in local, regional, and
national markets through
direct ouheach and focused
editorial and advertorial
placements

o Enlisting companies to
support marketing efforts
through a willingness to act
as int-ormation sources for
industry targets

o Education of local and
regional oftìcials of the
attributes of the land assets

for the targeted development
types

e) An implementation strategr for the
Tualatin SW Concept Plan Area

February 28,
2015

$15,500

Page2 -2013 CPD GRANT IGA - Metro - Washington County Industrial Site Planning
August 7,2014



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21, 2014, Page 6 of 21

6 Compile the final products for the
Sherwood Study Area into one
document which provides
recom mendations for proj ect priority
and funding, as related to:
a) conceptplan
b) infrastructure stratery
c) market analysis
d) recruitment sffategy
e) integration with larger Tonquin

Employment Are4 particularly
Tualatin SW Concept PIan Area

April30,20l5 $35,000 $9,500

May 31,2015 $20,000 s6,446Final plans for the Sherwood Study
Area presented by resolution to the
City CouncíI for acceptance. This phase

includes additional presentations to other
groups necessary for Council acceptance
of the plans (Urban Renewal Policy
Advisory Committee and Planning
Commission).

s371.446 s34.446Total
*Total Reimbursable Amount: Grant award ($371,446)

*If the Grant contained any Funding Conditions, Grantee shall demonstrate satisfaction with those conditions at the

applicable milestone or deliverable due dates.

*Due dates are intended by the parties to be hard estimates of expected milestone completion dates. If the County
anticipates that a due date cannot be met due to circumstances beyond its control, it shall inform Metro in writing no later
than ten (10) days prior to the due date set forth above and provide a revised estirnated due date; and Metro and the City
shall rnutually agree upon a revision to the milestone due dates set forth in this Agreement.

Note Vy'ashington County In-kind Match: $31,740
City of Sherwood tn-kind Match: $27,1I I
City of Sherwood Financial Match : $2,000

Page 3 20 i 3 CPD GRANT IGÂ - Metro - ìVashington County Industrial Site Planníng
August 1,2014



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21, 2014, Page 7 of 21

WASHINGTON COUNTY
OREGON

July 10,20i4
Geny Uba
Metro Regional Center
600 NE Grand Ave.
Portland, OR 97232-27 3 6

Re: Industrial Site Planning CET Grant Additional Funding

Dear Gerty,

Washington County and partner city staff are requesting the additional funds made availâble for
the Community Pianning and Development Grant (CPDG) program by Metro Council for our

Industrial Site Planning project. This project is a combination of proposed grants by Washington

County and the City of Sherwood. Washington County is now acting as project manager. This
letter summarizes the proposed additions to our project scope. The updated scope of work and

Exhibit A to the IGA are included as attachments.

The additional funding will allow our project team to restore elements that were included in our

original scope. These items are:

Increasing the detailed site assessments from 1l to the originally proposed number of 15

large lot industrial sites in the county.

Fully funding the marketing and implementation plan for one site in the Tonquin
Employment Area in Sherwood, including a more detailed implementation strategy for
the roadway and utility infrastructure and an evaluation of wetland and habitat impacts

and mitigation costs.

Consultant support and staff time for presentations to the city councils and county
commissioners where the project products will be f'ormally accepted-

Consultant staff time tbr outreach to property o\¡/ners and the business community (ie
Westside Economic Alliance), for a total of up to nine community meetings that will
inform partners of this project work and fàcilitate regional coordination of industrial site

development.
Increased Washington County project management f'ee from 522,500 to 532,775 so that

it stays about 9Yo of the total grant amount.

Restôring Sherwood's project management budget to the originally requested amount of
s34,446.

The 15 sites studied under thís increascd project scope include l2 sites proposed in the original
grant application, which were identified in the 2012 Regional Industrial Site Readiness project.

Under the ongoing 2014 Regional Large Lot Industriaì Inventory Update, addítional Washington

County sites were identifìed. Three of those sites were determined by our project team to be

Depattment of Land Use & t.îäe,"#;"ï""jî1r#t* and Development senrices

155 N First Avenue, Ste. 35O MS 14 ' Hillsboro, OR 97124-3072
phone: (503)846 35I9.fax: (503) 846-4+12 'TTY: (503) 8+6-4598 'www.co.washington.or.us

a

a

a

a

a

o



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit I
October 21, 2014, Page 8 of 2'l

July 10,2014
Page 2 of2

more likely to develop in the near future than three sites that were dropped in our scope
reduction. The following sites are the proposed additions to our analysis:

o Cranford Julian (Hillsboro) - This site was identified in the original grant proposal.
. Hally Waworth and Henningsen Cold Storage (Forest Grove) - Both of these sites were

itlentified in the ongoing 2014 Regional Industrial Site Update project. Forest Grove
originally proposed studying the Holzmeyer site, which was reclassified as a rurai reserye
as a part of House Bill 4078. Since it is not likely the rural reserve areas will develop in
the foreseeable future, we propose studying these sites instead.

¡ CRS Reprocessing (Hillsboro) - This site was also identified by the 2014 Regional
Industrial Site Update and is a high priority for study within the county.

The process of combining the grant applications from Washington County and Sherwood created
a rnore efficìent scope of work. The project team would like to use the cost savings to develop an
implementation strategy for Tualatin's SW Concept Plan area. City of Tualatin staff initially
identified two sites for assessment that were dropped in scope reduction. They have requested
that rather than include those sites, whiöh are not likely to develop in the foreseeable future, they
would prefer to develop an implementation study which they can use to inform the scope of work
for their outstanding CPDG grant to study this area. This would leverage the Sherwood
implementation plan work and the Sherwood and Tualatin site assessments, because all are
located within the greater Tonquin Employment Area. This is aunique opportunity to create
regional coordination in a high priority employment area.

We look forward to continuing our partnership with Metro on this project.

Sincerely

Erin Wardell, Washington County

Attached:
Scope and Budget
Exhibit A to the IGA



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit I
October 21, 2014, Page 9 of 21

Exhibit A

IGA for Community Planning and Development Grants funded with CET
Washington County and City of Sherwood - Industrial Site Planning

Milestone antl Deliverables Schedule for Release of Funds

Page I - 20J 3 CPD GRANT ICA - Metro - Washington County Industrial Site Planning

March 26,2014

Date Due* Grant payment
to the County

County payment
to the City

Milestone Deliverable

Jìrñe-SçpL 2gi,
20t4

s25,88Q445 $e5453.0001 Execution of CET Grant IGA

Oct 31, 2014 $7g98,ooo2 Consultants prepare draft site
assessments report for 15 sites.
increased from 11 sites in the initial
grant award.

a) Consultant analyzes site
constraints and mitigation
costs

b) Consultant drafts site
constraints and mitigation
costs report

Ð Consultant prepares industry
focus and draft development
concepts for each site

d) Project partners review draft
site concepts, constraints,
and mitigation reports

Jan 31,2015 $se76,000aJ Final site assessments prepared for
15 sifes,

Ð Project partners review linal
site assessment products and
release tbr distribution

b) Final assessments added to
project website

c) Power point
@pre+ided
prepared f'or tepartnet
agefi eies+€f +heþo utreach to
city councils/county
commissioners. and other
community groups like the
Westsícle Economic ¿\lliance

Feb 28,2015 $+535,0004 Final site assessment results
presented by resolution to the
Washington County Board of
Commissioners for acceptance.



Resolution 20'14-066, Exhibit 1

October 21,2014, Page 10 of 2'l

This phase includes presenting the
results to the board of commissioners
and to the respective city councils.
Consultants and pro.iect partners will
team up for presentations.

5 Develop a marketing prospectus
and implementation strategy for
infrastructure im provements, and
mar[<eting materials for the
Sherwood Study Area, which
include:

a) A specific strategy to promote
the site

b) Detailed'strateev for roadway
and utilit)¡ infrastructure and
evaluation of wetland and
habitat impact and estim4ted
mitigation costs

b)c) An implementation
plan with recommendations on
the prioritization of
investments and identifi cation
of strategic opporlunities f'or
near-and intermediate-term
successes

e)_d)___A marketing plan that
will include:

o Recommendations for
targeted outreach to
site selectors and
consultants in industry
sectors

o Steps for awareness
building of site in
local, regional, and
national markets
thro ugh direct outreach
and f'ocused editorial
and advertorial
placcments

o Enlisting companies to
support marketing
eff-orts through a
willingness to act as

inf'ormation sources

Feb 28, 2015 $6€82,000 $++15,45e5Q8

Page 2 - 2013 CPD GRANT IGA - Metro - Washington County Induskial Site Planning
March26,2014



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit I
October 21 ,2014, Page 11 ot 21

for industry targets

o Education of local and
re gional officials of the
athibutes of the land
assets for the targeted
development types

e) An_iryplementatign strategy
for the Tualatin SW Concept
Plan Area

6. Compile the final products for the
Sherwood Study Area into one
document which provides
recommendations for project
priority and funding, as related to:

Ð conceptplan
b) infrastructure. strategy

Ðg)..___market analysis
c')d)- . recruitment strategy

intesration with larger
Tonquin Ernployment Area.
particularly'1. ual atin SW
Conceþt Plan Area

d)Ð-

Apr 30,2015 $2e35,ooo $46++9500

Final plans for the Sherwood Study
Area presented by resolution to the
City Council for acceptance. This
phase includes addìtional
presentations to therneeti+gsother
grouÐs necessary for Council
acceptance of the plans-¡(Ifthan
Renewal Policy Advisory Committee
and Planning Commission).

May 31,2015 $++,2q000 wrvgr+46

Total
6

sÆ3_4,446

| +Total Reimbursable Arnount; Crant award ($Þ53lLtit6$00)

*If the Grant contained any Funding Conditions, Grantee shall demonstrate satisfaction with those conditions at the
applicable rnilestone or deliverable due dates.

*Due dates are intended by the parties to be hard estimates of expected milestone completion dates. If the County
anticìpales that a due date cannot be met due to circumstances beyond its control, it shall inform Metro in writing no later
than ten ( l0) days prior to the due date set forth above and provide a revised estimated due date; and Metro and the City
shall mutually agree upon a revision to the milestone due dates set forth in this Agreement.

Note : _Vy'ashington Counly In-kind Match : $3 ì,740

Page 3 - 2013 CPD GRANT IGA - Metro - Washíngton County Industrial Site Planning
March26,2014



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21 , 20'14, Page 12 ot 21

Cifv of Sherwood In-kind Match: $27.1 ll
Citv of Shetwood Financial Match : $2.000

Page 4 -2013 CPD GRANT IGA - Metro - tù/ashington Counry Inrlustrial Site Planning
March26,2074



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21 , 2014, Page 1 3 of 21

Washington County Regional Employment Lands Inventory

Draft Scope of Work

I July to, zot+ Deleted: MÀy 23

rùy'ashington County and Sherwood Revìse Scope
and Budeet combins deliverables

Washington County
Sherwood

Metro approves Revised Grant - Milestone

Mackenzie
Apex

Johnson Econ

Project IGA between rùy'ashington County,
Community Partners and Metro

Washington County
Sherwood

Community Partners

Mackenzie
Apex

Johnson Econ

Washington County and Mackeuzie develop
contract for consulting services

Washington County

Mackenzie
Apex

Johnson Econ

Final work scope and timeline approved by
project partners and Mackenzie contract
approved

Washington County
Community Partners

Local Jurisdictional Council/Board approval Washington County
Community Parfirers

Washington County
Communþ Parhers

Mackenzie
Apex

Johnson Econ

Project kickoff meeting (Second week in July)

Mackenzie
Apex

Johndon Econ

Cities contact and begin project coordination
with propcrty owners Community Partners

Macke¡zie
Washiugton County wiìl develop project
website; Consultants will provide data to
populate the project website

Washington County

Mackenzie
Apex

Johnson Econ

Consultants review 2012 Regional Industrial
Lands Study and develop lists of information
necded from citics and county

MackenzieConsultants work with cities and county to
obtait and compile base site information, for the

Washington County
Community Partners

TASK 0: Project lnitiation
(March 31- June 30 2014)

Cotìsultant TeanìIterns Slaff Support

TASK 1: Property Or.vner Eng.rgenrcnt, Pul:lic Outra¿ch, Pl¿rrs arttl Re¡lulations Iìevitrv¡

July- Augr.r3t 2014

Consult.lnt Tr-'¿rlrItcrìì s Staff Suppor-t



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit I
October 21 ,20'14, Page 14 oI 21

l-5 strldv sites. including:

o Existing approvals for the study sites

r Existing subarea plans, EOAs, maps, or'

studies prepared for target sites

. Local or state incentive districts or
programs applicablc to thc study sitcs

r Existing documentation of environmental
constraints or brownfields for study sites

. Regional transportation plans

o Regional water plans

. Regional Sewer Plans

. Any site base data available (ie
topography)

. GIS Shape files if they are community or
sitc specific and not available through
metro

Consultants will Interface with, State,A.gencies
(Business Oregon, DSL, etc and NAIOP) during
the process

Mackenzie

Consultants review local and regional
Environmental plans, reports and constraints
applicable to each site

Mackenzie
Apex

Capital faciliti es plans, Comprehensive Plans,
Functional Plans, ConceptPlans, and Zonng
regulations applicable to each site

Vy'ashington County

Commuiity P¡irtners
Mackenzie

Consultant develops findings r€port on local and
regional plan conformance

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Apex

Meeting to review fìndings report (second
week in Ausust)

r$/ashington County

Community Partners

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Apex

Consultants analyze site constraints and
mitigation costs

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

ADex

Consultants draft site constraints and mitigation Mackenzie

TASK 2: Delailcd Sites Analysis arrd Re ports
August - Deccnrbcr 2014

Iterns Consultant Tcarn5taff 5upport



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21 ,2014, Page 1 5 of 21

Johnson Economics
APex

costs report

Consultants prepare industry focus & draft
develoDment concepts for each site

. Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Project partners review draft site concepts,
constraints and mitigation reports

Washington County
Community Partners

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Anex
Mackenzie

Johnson Economics
Apex

Consultants prepare draft site assessments report
(including site const¡aints analyses and
mitigation costs estimates) - Milestone
Project partners review draft site assessments
report and discuss products with State Agencies
& interested parties

Washington County
Communiry Partners

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Apex

Meeting to discuss products/ state agency input
and get any additional comments on the site
assessment repor-ts and layouts (Mid November)

Washington County

Community Partners

Consultants prepare final site concepts, site
assessments and interactive model for each site
and distribute to proiect Dartners

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Consultants work with community partners to
prepare a base PowerPoint presentation that
communities can use in their public information
campalgrl

Communþ Partners Mackenzie

Consultant prepare decision ready application
binders and submit to Business Oreson
Meeting to review site concepts, model, and
fi nal drafts of products (mid-Februa¡y)
Project partners review final products and
release for distribution; final results added to
proiect website - Milestone

'ù/ashington County

Community Partners

Washin.eto4 Counw

cour¡qxulv-EaÍ¡crs
Mackenzie

Preseptations to ciþr councils and county
comrtissioners - Milestone

Washington County
Community Partners

Mackenzie Deleted: Consu.ltmts support, but
Jurisdictioro [e¿d

l,\Sli J: I'r't'¡t:rr:rtir¡n:r¡rrl l)irfribr¡liorr r¡l l'ilrrrl l{ef¡irrltitl l,:tnd! l)r¡rtltlets l.t¡r:rtl (jort'l'tult0tll
l'. ll r lo t'st:r¡¡ c tt t t

\rrgrrsl 2(llJ ljehrt¡¡rrt 2lll5

'l',.\51( -l: 1ll:girr ticr J r¡n¡rltsis on silrs) )[l¿lr-l.ct .\lr¡rlrsis :l¡tl llusirtss lìccrt¡ilrrrr:rtt Slt':¡lcgr
l:chluitr) 2Ul5 - .lunc 2l)15

\llr hciltitiatcdcarlirrintlrcorr:rallscopt'.antlmur parallcl ¡rltitst2iJ

Consr¡ltant [e.rnrI torn s St.rff Support



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21, 2014, Page 16 o'f 21

Deleted: Iron Wolf

Evaluate existing EOA(s), concept plans, and
current market trends and policy decisions at the
local, regional and state level to update tbe
markþt information and feasibility for varying
types of industry to locate on the site.

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Deleted: Consultùr tcM in a support
rolc wilh corrununi¡r partners leading this
cfr-ort

City of Sherwood Jgt¡s\Ê!¿rç

Deleted: (Charnùer of Cornmerce)

and City Council as well as outreach to
area and the business communil-y.,

Jurisdiction, supported b), the consultant team,
Provipc Updatcs to thc Urban Renewal Policy
Adviúory Committee, the Planning Commission

property

Providing detailed information with specitìc
actions needed to remove barriers that might be
affecting the ability to target the businesses most
sought after in the TEA
. Provide a preliminary assessment of financing

tools available to fi¡nd infrastructure projects
specific to TEA development and identify key
projects to facilitate both initial development
and long-term build-out of TEA.

I

Mackenzie
Johnson Economics

Formatted Table

Deleted: n

Deleted: I¡on Wolf

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0".
Hanglng: 0.24", Space BeFore: 3 pt,
Bulleted + Level: 1 + Aliqned at:
0.25'' + Tâb after: 0" + Indent at:
0;5", AdJust between Latin and

betweenAsian text,
As¡an tert

FormattedÌ Font: Not ltalic

I

Devefop a marketing prospectus and
implementation strategy for infrastructure
improvements, and marketing materials for the
study area. The deliverable for this concurrent
task will include:

I. Alspecific strategy to promole the study area

' Altlefaite4implementation plan with
recommendations oh the prioritization of
iqyestments and identification of strategic
o$portunities for near-and intermedïate-
teFm successes

Mackenzie



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October2l ,2014,Page'17 of 21

Formatted: Font: Not ltðl¡c

New Roman, 12 Font color: Black

Fofmatted: Font: (Default) -Iimes

Formatted: Inderìt: Left: 0.24"

Recommendations for targeted outreach
to site selectors and consultants in
industry sectors

Steps for awareness building of TEA in
local, regional, and national markets
through dirést outreach and focused
qditoríal arid advertorial placements

I. I Enlisting companies to support marketing
efforts through a willingness to. act as

information sources for industry targets
I. I Education oflooal and regional officíals

of the attributes.of the land assets for the
targeted development types

- Millstone

¡
plan that will include:

MackenzigCiW of Tualatin

Deleteg: Inrn Wolfl

ao[nætrons

l¡ liè&,iéei rie

/_ohnson_pg.o.n- - -
Mackenzie

lmpl{mentation pla¡i- This phase)will eonpile
the final products into one document which
provides rgçopOs.re¡datións for project priority

Milestone

and marketAs rslated to concept plan,
strate€l/. The

Deletéd:'sle and the greata

Deleted; , including



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21, 2014, Page 18 of 21

I n\as44_u!. tzort

Staff and the consultant to provide updates to the
Urban Renewal Policy Advisory Committee, the
Planning Commission and City Council as well
æ outreach to properly owners in the area and
the business communþ (Chamber of

and neighboring jurisdictions such
as to

City of Sherwood

Final plans accepted by City Council, This phase

includes the meetings necessary for Council
acceptance ofthe plans - Milestone City of Sherwood

Mackenzie

Deleted:

Deleted! 4

Deleted! 23

TOTALFinancial Match InKtnd MatchProiect Contributions
$ 371.4s5-CET Grant $ 371,4s5. Deleted:2s5,000

Deleted:255,000$40.250 $138,736 $r78,98ðProiect Partners

$3,000

$5,000

$2,ooo

$5,000

$5,ooo

820,250

$3 1,740

$20,465

$12,050

$2'Ì,lll
$l l,750

$21,420

$4,800

$6,000

$3,400

Washington County

Forest Grove
Hillsboro
Sherwood

Tualatin
'Wilsonville

Port ofPortland
Business Oregon

(Grant applieation for /ìnanc ial match

ís pending)

Depaftment of State Lands

s ss0.441s _41r .705 $l 38,736 Deleted:295,250Total for Plannins Services
Deletedr 433P86

Financial Match InKind Match TOTALOther Costs

s19.700Overhead/Indirect costs $19,700

$r9.700Total for Other Costs $19,700 Deleted:295,250

Deleted:453,696

Delet€d:207,054
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS

Deleted:247,304

Deleted:22,500
CET Grant Other Fundlns TotalPro.lect Budset Allocations

Deleted:22,500

Deleted:25,446

DeletEd¡ 25,446

$

$

$

3!4$!
pJis
34.446"

Consultant

County

Ciw of Sherwood

$

$

$

â_e4ÆL:
2JJ2
34.446'

$ 40¿50

Deleted: 255,000

Deleted:295¡s0



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21,2014, Page 19 of21

I Industrial Site List !Nl20l4

*

Deleted:4

Deleted: 3

Net Develooable AcreaqeUGB Gross AcreaqeSite Name C¡tv Formatted Table
25.10Yes 25.10Forest Grovelndustria I

53.91 3Ycl 53.93Fore6t GrovÈOak
25.46Yes 25.46Woodfold East Oak Forest Grove
36.15Yes 38.19Forest Grove
26.44Yes 28.s7Henninosen' Forest Grove
46.23Yes 4623CRS Reorocessinq* Hillsboro
27.29Hillsboro Yes 28.51Cranford Julian

3224.83Hillsboro No 270.50Vanrose
239.60 30.89Shen¡¡ood YesBiles Familv
246.25 44.67Tualatin YesItel
3Yes 296.88 128.10TualatinTiqard Sand and Gravel

48.56 3Yes 48.56WilsonvilleCoffee Creek 4
46.27Yes 46.37Goffee Creek 2 Wilsonville
27.05Yes 29.65Coffee Creek 3 Wilsonvílle
25.50Yes 52.79Vens lnvestment Wilsonville

irê- I



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21 ,2014, Page 20 ol 21

h ,!¿l-o3'zs

MEMORÄNDUM OF' UNDERSTÄ¡{DING
, Bctween

ThÞ'trVashington County Depl, of Land Use aird:TràitÉprtetion 
'

Washington CountY, Oregon - :

'= And ' r'

Ths,City of Sherivood Cooinnunity Deveibpment Deparffient'
' City of Sherwood, Oregon

îhis mem<iran is enieied:'rito aioltne Tt day of 12y;----;.,20l4ibetween of Land Use a¡rd Transportation ç'nTffj-
'W-asliington Cor:nt¡ Oregon (the "Counþ') and the City of Sherwood CommunityDevelopment
.Deparbrrent, Sherwood, Oregon (the "City")- The purposes of this. MOU a¡e to:

A- Assignto thÇ'Couri. ry Tüe.,re.sponqibility and author.ity to admini'òtèr itie. grarü fruidine iÞÞeiyçd
fuj:äMétio through the C'ommunity Planning and Development Grantplogram.

8., .Set,forththe scopã of workfor both agencies'under the'grant prior to obtainíng funding.

neci'iirs: ',. '

1. Bolh the Cöunty:ánd the City.'áþplied foi Coäinùnity Pla:rning,and Deveiopment Gtânfs

from Metro to conduct inclustial site assessments and plannirrg 'Wirshington Counlv
proposed ¡xeparing detailed site assess¡nents of Jifteeu large'industrial sites throughgut
ithe.county-'sherwood proposed preparing a detailed marketing and implementation study
forthe'TonquinEmploymentAreasite. .. . :,.r ,ì

2: fuIetro identifiecl that both grant applications sought to coriduot ii.rduÈbiál ieadiness site

As5essments and planning, so therefo¡e instructed the County and the City to cornbine

. tirgir- grant applications, and conditionaliy fi.nded ths combined effort in the amount of
$zs5,ooo

,3"-, 'Ihe County anil the:Cìtlo hâVe ¿irllaborativelv created a combined scope of work ànd' ' ',

burJget for a pi'oject titled Industrial Site Assessments aud Planning.
4.. In oidè¡ to most efficiently coirrbine'the trv-o grant proposals, the conrbiued scope of u'örk

gives, S/ilsbington County primary project managementïèsponsibility-

:5. This Memorandum of Llnderstanding (lvIOU)'rvill be includecì as an attachrnent to the
Inteigovernmental Agreement (IGA) signed r,vith Metro for the grant.

'Terms:.

Based on the vari.rius rdcitals, i'he'Washin$toir'Co-grit1,:DLUT and City o.flSherwood:Community
Development Department understand and agreetb the follolv-ing terrns:

1. ,Thç Cou.nty'wiii.,¡èceivg gisrt funairig :froriì:N'tèito accordinþ,t'o:lha niilestones schedùle

.est¿iblished' in'EÌhibit i\'-tb !þe IG.A.
'2. .The:Corrnty will ftind the City in the totai aÌnount of fi25,446 frqm'the gran!.in grdgr ig

qqppqft:project work for Sherwood's pl.anning site- Funds will bc rei'eased according to thê

ririlesttìnès schedule established Exhibit A to the ICA-
3... Thê, City will frurd $2,000 to thc Count-v as,a financial. maich Tbr the site assessnlent phase ol

the'project.



Resolution 2014-066, Exhibit 1

October 21 , 2014, Page 21 of 21

Date:

Appr+ved;

ÇñÉÈ FSa*<.s*g

Ass{. Coqnty
Date: -r ia=r i ¡t

MOU- Washington Counþr and City of Sherwood
April18,'2014
Page2 ofL

4. The Corlrty and the City wilt enter into a joint IGA witb Met¡o for the grant.
5. The County will contract with the projeot consultant(s) directly.
6. The Countywill submitproject deliverables to Metro.
7. Sherwood will provide technical sr¡pportto project oonsultant in preparing the detailed

marketing and. implementation shrdy for the Tonquin Employment Area and present final
result to the Sherwood Crty Council.

Based upou the foregoing, the parties herëto have set their hands as of the dates below rryritten.

W.ASI{INGTON COUNTYT: CITY OF SIIER\MOOD:

By: JuliaÉIajdukBy:.Andrew

:+, :Ì

'il*'14 f-t+/

Approved:

By: Gall,ICMA-CM

ilEer

?7./j!




